issue of 93,000,000 warrants to an Independent Third Party. Details of the issue of the aforesaid warrants

have been set out in an announcement of the Company dated 13 October 2006.

The Directors will seek a specifi c mandate from the Shareholders at the SGM to allot and issue

the Consideration Shares.

Change of Shareholding Structure of the Group

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 465,000,000 Shares in issue, convertible

notes in the principal amount of HK$9,300,000 carrying rights to convert into 48,947,368 Shares (Note

2 below) and 93,000,000 warrants issued on 27 October 2006 pursuant to a subscription agreement

dated 12 October 2006 carrying rights to subscribe for 93,000,000 Shares (details of the warrants were

set out in an announcement of the Company dated 13 October 2006).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 18 -

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the

issue of the Consideration Shares assuming no further Shares will be issued or no Shares will be

repurchased:

  Immediately
 As at the  after the issue of
Shareholders  Latest Practicable Date  the Consideration Shares
 Number Approximate Number of Approximate

 of Shares  %  Shares  %

Starryland Profi ts Limited 202,500,000 43.55% 202,500,000 40.90%

 (Note 1)

Union Bridge Power

 Systems Limited (Note 2) 75,000,000 16.13% 75,000,000 15.15%

Wan Kin Chung (Note 3) 300,000 0.06% 300,000 0.06%

Wong Tak Shing (Note 3) 3,450,000 0.74% 3,450,000 0.70%

Cheng Kwong Chung (Note 3) 3,750,000 0.81% 3,750,000 0.76%

Lo Ka Tong (Notes 2 & 3) 3,750,000 0.81% 3,750,000 0.76%

The Vendor (Note 4) –  –  30,000,000 6.06%

Public (Note 4) 176,250,000 37.90% 176,250,000 35.61%

Total 465,000,000 100.00% 495,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Starryland Profits Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack who does not

hold any positions in the Group.

2. Union Bridge Power Systems Limited is beneficially interested in 75,000,000 Shares and 48,947,368

Shares to be issued pursuant to the conversion of the convertible notes issued by the Company (the

“Conversion Shares”) on 20 March 2006. If 48,947,368 Conversion Shares are issued, Union Bridge

Power Systems Limited will be interested in 24.12% of the total issued Shares as enlarged by the allotment

of the Conversion Shares. Union Bridge Power Systems Limited is beneficially owned as to 51.82% by